LOS ALAMITOS - January 24, 2026 - Race 8
TRIALS - Quarter Horse

FOR THREE YEAR OLD'S, (NO SEX ALLOWANCE) (WEIGHT 126) HORSES WHICH NOMINATED TO THIS RACE MUST PASS
THE ENTRY BOX IN THE USUAL MANNER. Entry fee $1,000. Supplement payment of $10,000 may be made at time of entries. All
trial entry fees must be on deposit with the paymaster of purses prior to the closing of entries. Horses which qualify for the finals
must remain on the grounds until 48 hours after the finals have run.
Distance: Four Hundred Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Chivalry Sr - 19.067 - July 30, 2011)

Purse: $8,000

Available Money: $8,000
Value of Race: $8,000 1st $4,400, 2nd $1,800, 3rd $1,000, 4th $600, 5th $200
Wind Speed: 0 Wind Direction: No
Weather: Clear, 57° Track: Fast

Off at: 9:41 Start: Good for all except 1,2,4 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

21Dec25 LA
14Dec25 LAY
14Dec25 LAt
28Dec25 8LA?
28Dec25 8LA’
28Dec25 8LA*
23Nov25 °LA*
23Nov25 LA°
Run-Up: O feet

Winner: Sg Jacob Jay, Brown Colt, by Favorite Cartel out of Ancient Empress, by Stoli. Foaled Apr 05, 2023 in California.
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Sg Jacob Jay (Lopez, Henry)
Jarvis V (Calderon, Francisco)
Walk When | Walk (Lara, Irving)
Famous Talk (Arriaga, Martin)
Tough to Catch (Lara, Gabriel)

Underworld Goddess (Franco, Cesar)

Aj Big Cash (Ramirez, Ricardo)
Coronatyd (Ayala, Jesus)

Breeder: G Fallieras/Nathali M Pacheco

Owner: Shane Giles
Trainer: Farias, Adan

Total WPS Pool: $42,017

Pgm Horse

8  SgJacob Jay

6 JarvisV

1  Walk When | Walk

Wgt MIE PP

126 Lb
126 L bfk
126 Lb
126 L bf
126 Lb
126 Lb
126 L bk
126 Lb
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Start Str 1l

O N WND OO

11/2
21/2
3Head
7Neck
6Neck
4Nose
51/2

8

Str
1Neck
23/4
33/4
6Head
73/4
4Head
5Head

8

Fin
1Nose
23/4
33/4
4Nose
51/2
6Neck
73/4

8

Odds Ind. Time Sp. In.

2.30
1.20*
4.00
5.00
40.40
48.40
24.40
52.90

Win Place Show Wager Type inning Numbers Payoff
6.60 3.00 2.40  $1.00 Exacta 8-6 6.60
2.80 2.10  $1.00 Trifecta 8-6-1 27.50
2.80  $1.00 Superfecta 8-6-1-4 46.20
$1.00 Daily Double 8-8 29.80
$1.00 Pick 3 7-8-8 (3 correct) 99.70
$1.00 Pick 4 5-7-8-8 (4 correct) 245.80
$2.00 Pick 6 4-7-5-7-8-8 (5 correct) 172.80
$2.00 Pick 6 4-7-5-7-8-8 (6 correct) 14,121.80
$1.00 Place Pick All 8 OF 8 (8 correct) 55.00
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start Strl Str Fin
8  SgJacob Jay 1 112 1Neck Nose
6 JarvisV 5 212 gNeck - pNose
1 Walk When | Walk 8 3t 3t 3%/
4  Famous Talk 4 72 62 qL12
7 Tough to Catch 2 A gl12
2 Underworld Goddess 3 41 41 3/a 62
5  AjBig Cash 7 5114 5134 7214
3  Coronatyd 6 g2l g2 3/ g3

EQUIBASE

=

Video Race Replay

19.928
19.932
20.104
20.224
20.238
20.344
20.388
20.534

Pool
24,685
24,542
26,414
16,161
35,327

141,594
0
26,159
22,542

87
86
82
79
79
76
75
71

Comments

alertly,drftd,prevaild
clean st,surge,lostbob
bit slw/bp,drftd,kept
bit sluggish,willingly
best stride late

brk in/bpd,bothrd1/8
lacked response

lost path 1/8/angled

Trainers: 8 - Farias, Adan; 6 - Nunez, Jesus; 1 - Morfin, Sergio; 4 - Flores, Jose; 7 - Willoughby, Scott; 2 - Jungers, Marc; 5 - Watanabe, Kristen; 3 - O'Dell,

Christopher

Owners: 8 -Shane Giles; 6 - Valeriano Racing Stables LLC; 1 -Barry Woodhouse; 4 -Johnny Trotter; 7 -Edward C. Allred; 2 - R Bar C, LLC; 5 - Harrel,
Jimmy Dean and Terry, Ryan; 3 -Bobby D. Cox;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
SG JACOB JAY away best, drifted in, prevailed. JARVIS V away cleanly, surged, lost bob. WALK WHEN | WALK bit slow/bumped start, drifted out 1/8,

kept. FAMOUS TALK bit sluggish, willingly. TOUGH TO CATCH best stride late. UNDERWORLD GODDESS broke in/fbumped start, bothered 1/8. AJ BIG
CASH lacked response. CORONATYD lost path 1/8/angled.

Track Attendance: 637

Handle: $63,813

ITW = intra-state wagering Handle: $151,760
ISW = inter-state wagering  Handle: $1,024,634
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