

TRIALS - Quarter Horse

FOR THREE YEAR OLD'S, (NO SEX ALLOWANCE) (WEIGHT 126) HORSES WHICH NOMINATED TO THIS RACE MUST PASS THE ENTRY BOX IN THE USUAL MANNER. Entry fee \$1,000. Supplement payment of \$10,000 may be made at time of entries. All trial entry fees must be on deposit with the paymaster of purses prior to the closing of entries. Horses which qualify for the finals must remain on the grounds until 48 hours after the finals have run.

**Distance:** Four Hundred Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Chivalry Sr - 19.067 - July 30, 2011)

**Purse:** \$8,000

**Available Money:** \$8,000

**Value of Race:** \$8,000 1st \$4,400, 2nd \$1,800, 3rd \$1,000, 4th \$600, 5th \$200

**Wind Speed:** 0 **Wind Direction:** No

**Weather:** Clear, 57° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 9:41 **Start:** Good for all except 1,2,4 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments		
21Dec25	7	LA <sup>1</sup>	8	Sg Jacob Jay (Lopez, Henry)	126	L b	8	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>	2.30	19.928	87	alertly,drftd,prevailed
14Dec25	4	LA <sup>1</sup>	6	Jarvis V (Calderon, Francisco)	126	L bfk	6	5	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>	1.20*	19.932	86	clean st,surge,lost bob
14Dec25	7	LA <sup>1</sup>	1	Walk When I Walk (Lara, Irving)	126	L b	1	8	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3/4</sup>	3 <sup>3/4</sup>	4.00	20.104	82	bit slw/bp,drftd,kept
28Dec25	8	LA <sup>1</sup>	4	Famous Talk (Arriaga, Martin)	126	L bf	4	4	7 <sup>Neck</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Nose</sup>	5.00	20.224	79	bit sluggish,willingly
28Dec25	8	LA <sup>7</sup>	7	Tough to Catch (Lara, Gabriel)	126	L b	7	2	6 <sup>Neck</sup>	7 <sup>3/4</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	40.40	20.238	79	best stride late
28Dec25	8	LA <sup>4</sup>	2	Underworld Goddess (Franco, Cesar)	126	L b	2	3	4 <sup>Nose</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Neck</sup>	48.40	20.344	76	brk in/bpd,bothered 1/8
23Nov25	6	LA <sup>4</sup>	5	Aj Big Cash (Ramirez, Ricardo)	126	L bk	5	7	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>3/4</sup>	24.40	20.388	75	lacked response
23Nov25	1	LA <sup>9</sup>	3	Coronatyd (Ayala, Jesus)	126	L b	3	6	8	8	8	52.90	20.534	71	lost path 1/8/angled

**Run-Up:** 0 feet

**Winner:** Sg Jacob Jay, Brown Colt, by Favorite Cartel out of Ancient Empress, by Stoli. Foaled Apr 05, 2023 in California.

**Breeder:** G Fallieras/Nathali M Pacheco

**Owner:** Shane Giles

**Trainer:** Farias, Adan

**Total WPS Pool:** \$42,017

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Sg Jacob Jay	6.60	3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	8-6	6.60	24,685
6	Jarvis V		2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Trifecta	8-6-1	27.50	24,542
1	Walk When I Walk			2.80	\$1.00 Superfecta	8-6-1-4	46.20	26,414
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-8	29.80	16,161
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-8-8 (3 correct)	99.70	35,327
					\$1.00 Pick 4	5-7-8-8 (4 correct)	245.80	141,594
					\$2.00 Pick 6	4-7-5-7-8-8 (5 correct)	172.80	0
					\$2.00 Pick 6	4-7-5-7-8-8 (6 correct)	14,121.80	26,159
					\$1.00 Place Pick All	8 OF 8 (8 correct)	55.00	22,542

#### Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin
8	Sg Jacob Jay	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>
6	Jarvis V	5	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>
1	Walk When I Walk	8	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3/4</sup>
4	Famous Talk	4	7 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
7	Tough to Catch	2	6 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
2	Underworld Goddess	3	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>
5	Aj Big Cash	7	5 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
3	Coronatyd	6	8 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>3</sup>

**Trainers:** 8 - Farias, Adan; 6 - Nunez, Jesus; 1 - Morfin, Sergio; 4 - Flores, Jose; 7 - Willoughby, Scott; 2 - Jungers, Marc; 5 - Watanabe, Kristen; 3 - O'Dell, Christopher

**Owners:** 8 -Shane Giles; 6 - Valeriano Racing Stables LLC; 1 -Barry Woodhouse; 4 -Johnny Trotter; 7 -Edward C. Allred; 2 - R Bar C, LLC; 5 - Harrel, Jimmy Dean and Terry, Ryan; 3 -Bobby D. Cox;

**Footnotes |** [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SG JACOB JAY away best, drifted in, prevailed. JARVIS V away cleanly, surged, lost bob. WALK WHEN I WALK bit slow/bumped start, drifted out 1/8, kept. FAMOUS TALK bit sluggish, willingly. TOUGH TO CATCH best stride late. UNDERWORLD GODDESS broke in/bumped start, bothered 1/8. AJ BIG CASH lacked response. CORONATYD lost path 1/8/angled.

**Track Attendance:** 637 **Handle:** \$63,813

**ITW = intra-state wagering** **Handle:** \$151,760

**ISW = inter-state wagering** **Handle:** \$1,024,634